
OFFENSE Cumulative
 LEVEL N % % I II III IV V VI

1 3 0.0 0.0 2 0 0 1 0 0
2 187 0.3 0.3 106 21 15 16 13 16
3 13 0.0 0.4 9 3 0 0 0 1
4 1,466 2.6 2.9 1,053 116 126 68 41 62
5 84 0.1 3.1 51 4 10 8 6 5
6 4,274 7.6 10.7 3,130 732 288 66 29 29
7 423 0.7 11.4 120 27 93 52 52 79
8 1,269 2.2 13.6 599 278 265 70 31 26
9 214 0.4 14.0 115 22 32 17 11 17
10 5,787 10.2 24.2 1,527 1,482 1,536 648 348 246
11 526 0.9 25.2 249 33 76 58 38 72
12 2,733 4.8 30.0 810 459 547 386 233 298
13 4,318 7.6 37.6 1,086 863 1,153 606 297 313
14 443 0.8 38.4 223 64 51 42 23 40
15 3,517 6.2 44.6 1,159 662 784 423 253 236
16 562 1.0 45.6 326 61 69 45 21 40
17 3,391 6.0 51.6 916 250 703 658 422 442
18 550 1.0 52.6 308 59 64 52 31 36
19 2,606 4.6 57.2 978 231 491 415 229 262
20 549 1.0 58.2 277 56 83 55 36 42
21 3,002 5.3 63.5 870 325 595 483 303 426
22 509 0.9 64.4 260 59 68 47 36 39
23 2,785 4.9 69.3 1,196 304 429 305 242 309
24 731 1.3 70.6 461 63 78 51 29 49
25 2,141 3.8 74.4 863 223 353 260 193 249
26 820 1.4 75.8 460 69 118 63 52 58
27 2,711 4.8 80.6 1,451 245 363 236 167 249
28 560 1.0 81.6 282 84 92 50 22 30
29 2,492 4.4 86.0 684 332 369 256 192 659
30 576 1.0 87.0 263 47 55 60 46 105
31 1,792 3.2 90.2 520 177 254 177 113 551
32 326 0.6 90.8 170 36 43 18 18 41
33 1,245 2.2 93.0 612 148 161 126 66 132
34 698 1.2 94.2 236 27 54 26 24 331
35 1,031 1.8 96.0 513 109 157 88 48 116
36 192 0.3 96.4 86 22 29 20 16 19
37 651 1.2 97.5 292 87 85 57 42 88
38 191 0.3 97.8 90 24 30 19 10 18
39 245 0.4 98.3 114 36 28 19 18 30
40 226 0.4 98.7 116 21 33 22 15 19
41 135 0.2 98.9 62 16 19 14 10 14
42 143 0.3 99.2 80 13 19 8 9 14
43 470 0.8 100.0 267 43 58 35 27 40

TOTAL 56,587 -- -- 22,992 7,933 9,876 6,126 3,812 5,848
% 100.0 100.0 40.6 14.0 17.5 10.8 6.7 10.3

1  Of the 57,287 cases, 700 were excluded due to one or both of the following reasons:  missing offense level (699) or missing Criminal History    
Category (355).  Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.  

SOURCE:  U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2021 Datafile, USSCFY21.
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